

No. 17-560

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF IDAHO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ETHAN ALLEN WINDOM,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Idaho Supreme Court**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

ANDREW PARNES  
LORI NAKAOKA  
P.O. Box 5988  
671 First Avenue North  
Ketchum, ID 83340

JOHN R. MILLS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PHILLIPS BLACK PROJECT  
836 Harrison Street  
San Francisco, CA 94107  
(888) 532-0897  
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

*Counsel for Respondent*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	9
I. The Idaho Supreme Court Correctly Applied <i>Miller</i> to Conclude that Insufficient Evidence of the Mitigating Aspects of Youth Was Presented and Considered. ....	11
II. After Montgomery, States Are Clear That the Eighth Amendment and Miller Apply to All JLWOP Sentences. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES:

<i>Adamcik v. State</i> , No. 44358 (Idaho).....	12
<i>Adams v. Alabama</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1796 (2016) .....	21
<i>Aiken v. Byers</i> , 765 S.E.2d 572, 576 (S.C. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2379 (U.S. June 1, 2015) .....	12, 14, 21
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	15, 23
<i>Bobby v. Bies</i> , 556 U.S. 825 (2009) .....	14
<i>Brumfield v. Cain</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2269 (2015).....	23
<i>Charboneau v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 379 (Idaho 2017).....	8
<i>Draper v. State</i> , No. CV-2017-4791-PC (Sixth Jud. Dist. Idaho).....	12
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	11
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986) .....	15
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 754 S.E.2d 33 (Ga. 2014).....	19
<i>Garcia v. State</i> , 2017 ND 263, 2017 N.D. LEXIS 269 (N.D. Nov. 16, 2017).....	15, 21
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) .....	22
<i>Graham [v. Florida]</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010) .....	9

<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1986 (2014) .....	14
<i>In re Kirchner</i> , 2 Cal.5th 1040 (2017) .....	14, 21
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 883 N.W.2d 272 (Minn. 2016) ....	19
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 395 P.3d 1246 (Idaho 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 17-236 (U.S. Nov. 27, 2017) 1, 8, 12, 13	
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993) .....	2, 10
<i>Jones v. Commonwealth</i> , 795 S.E.2d 705 (Va. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 16-1337 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2017) .....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008) .....	21
<i>Landrum v. State</i> , 192 So.3d 459 (Fla. 2016)...	14, 21
<i>McKinley v. Butler</i> , 809 F.3d 909 (7th Cir. 2016)..	21
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Lampert</i> , 125 P.3d 1260 (Or. 2006) .....	22
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932) .....	16
<i>Newton v. State</i> , 83 N.E.3d 726, 740 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017) .....	20
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	23

<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....	2, 9
<i>State v. Charboneua</i> , 861 P.2d 67 (Idaho 1993).....	5
<i>State v. James</i> , 786 S.E.2d 73 (N.C. App. 2016), <i>review allowed</i> , 797 S.E.2d 6 (N.C. 2017) .....	15
<i>State v. Long</i> , 8 N.E.3d 890 (Ohio 2014) .....	14, 21
<i>State v. Luna</i> , 387 P.3d 956 (Okla. Ct. Crim. App. 2016) .....	14
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 191 P.3d 217 (Idaho 2008) .....	5
<i>State v. Valencia</i> , 386 P.3d 392 (Ariz. 2016), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , No. 16-9424 (U.S. Oct. 2, 2017) .....	15
<i>State v. Windom</i> , 253 P.3d 310 (Idaho 2011) .	5, 6, 16
<i>Steilman v. Michael</i> , No. OP 16-0328, 2017 Mont. LEXIS 713 (Mont. Dec. 13, 2017) .....	20
<i>Tatum v. Arizona</i> , 137 S. Ct. 11 (2016) .....	21
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) .....	3, 17, 22
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987) .....	9
<i>Veal v. State</i> , 784 S.E.2d 403 (Ga. 2016).....	14, 19

*Windom v. Blades*, 1:12-cv-00468-EJL (D. Idaho Sept. 12, 2012)..... 6, 7

*Windom v. Blades*, No. 14-35746, 667 Fed. Appx. 240 (9th Cir. June 22, 2016) (memorandum decision)..... 6

**STATUTES:**

Idaho Code § 18-207 ..... 4

Idaho Code § 18-4004 ..... 3

Idaho Code § 19-4902(a)..... 7

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

Juvenile Sentencing Project, *Juvenile Life Without Parole Sentences in the United States, November 2017 Snapshot*, <https://tinyurl.com/y7z9gkna> .... 11

Lyle Denniston, *Opinion Analysis: Further Limit on Life Sentences for Youthful Criminals*, SCOTUSBlog (Jan. 25, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/h7khdjo> ..... 18

Matt Henry, *Spotlight on Juvenile Life Without Parole*, In Justice Today (Oct. 13, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/y8qexwpu>..... 21
